Municipality of Brenda-Waskada Province of Manitoba By-Law #37-2022

Being a By-Law of the Municipality of Brenda-Waskada to authorize the entering into and execution of an agreement for provision of a public recreation district under provisions of <u>The Municipal Act</u>.

WHEREAS Section 250(2)(d) of The Municipal Act, L.M. 1996 provides in part as follows:

...a municipality may enter into agreements...with an agency of the Government of Manitoba...or with another municipality...

AND WHEREAS Section 312 of The Municipal Act, L.M. 1996 provides in part as follows:

If approved by by-law, a municipality may provide, as a special service to all or part of a municipality...

(g) recreation support services....

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient and in the best interest of the residents of the Municipality of Brenda-Waskada.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED by a by-law of the Municipality of Brenda-Waskada

- 1. That there is hereby established the Southwest Recreation District (hereinafter referred to as the "SRD").
- 2. That the Council appoint one representative and one alternate to represent the municipality on the SRD.
- 3. That the attached agreement among partners and terms of reference for the operation of the SRD be attached hereto as <u>Schedule A</u> and shall form part of this By-Law.
- 4. By-Law #3-2007 is hereby repealed.
- 5. THAT This By-Law shall come into force and take effect on the passage thereof.

DONE, PASSED AND ENACTED at a meeting of the Council of the Municipality of Brenda-Waskada held this 14th day of February 2022.

Head of Council
Chief Administrative Officer

Read the first time the 17th day of January 2022.

Read the second time this 17th day of January 2022.

Read the third time the 14th day of February 2022.